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SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: Will this Bureau be responsible to take up some research work about the correctional services?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: The Bureau will consider that question also.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: May
I know, Sir, what amount of money will be required to establish this Bureau?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Sir, in the Second Five Year Plan Rs. 12 lakhs have been provided for this. Nonrecurring expenditure is Rs. 23,170 and recurring Rs. 2,35,000.

LOCATION OF CENTRAL EMERGENCY RELIEF
TRAINING INSTITUTE

*142. SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI
NIGAM: Will the Minister for HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the name of the place where the Central Emergency Relief Training Institute will be located; and

(b) the period of training which will be imparted at this Institute?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI B. N.
DATAR) : (a) The Institute has been set up at Nagpur and has strarted functioning from 29th April, 1957.

(b) Each Course will be of five weeks' duration.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: May
I know, Sir, if some stipend is being paid to the trainees?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: We receive students from the State Governments and the State Governments bear the cost.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: May
I know, Sir, if any arrangements have been made to train men and women boih in this Institute?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: I believe so.

SHRI M. VALIULLA: What are the subjects taught there?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: There are five different courses—Emergency Relief Officers Course, Rescue and Fire Fighting Course, First Aid, Home Nursing and Public Health Course, Welfare Course and Senior Officers
Seminar.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: May
I know, Sir, the criterion of these selections, and what are the minimum qualifications which each trainee require?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: They ought to have some experience of this work to the extent which is possible. We receive recommendations from the State Governments, and then they are trained.

DR. SHRIMATI SEETA PARMA-NAND:
What is the duration of the course?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: The duration of each of the five courses will be five weeks. So far as the senior Officers Seminar is concerned, it will go on for two weeks.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: May
I know, Sir, if the trainees would have to sign any service bond or any such thing?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: I am not aware of that.

PROTECTION AND ASSISTANCE TO TRIBAL
PEOPLE IN ANDAMANS

•143. SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
Will the Minister for HOMB AFFAIRS be pleased to state what measures Government have so far adopted lo give protection and help to the tribal people of the Andaman
Islands?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY      OF      HOME    AFFAIRS
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(SHRI B. N. DATAR) : The Andaman and Nicobar Islands (Protection of Aboriginal
Tribes) Regulation, 1956 (No. 3 of 1956) has
been promulgated and brought into force with effect from 1st July, 1956. The tribal people will get the benefit of the general plan for these Islands which has been launched on October 2, 1956. In the plan there is a specific provision of Rs. 1 lakh to promote measures for the socio, economic and educational uplift of aboriginal tribes, and another provision of Rs. 1 lakh for the development of coconut plantations and of Rs. 4 lakhs for a NES block in the Nicobar group of Islands.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: May
I know the names of the tribes who are not very friendly to us?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: I believe that the two tribes who are not yet friendly to us are the Jarawas and the Sentinelese.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: May
I know what are the plans for establishing friendly contacts with these tribes?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: Government have a number of plans before them. Some I have already pointed out in the answer, and the others would be the establishment of cottage industries, opening of new roads, inter-island services and schemes for education and hospitals.

SHRI H. P. SAKSENA: Is it not a fact that these Andaman Islands are undeveloped islands, and, if so, how is it then that certain people have been designated as tribes in contrast to other people residing in those islands?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: I admit that these islands are undeveloped to a certain extent.
Government have already started a five-year scheme at a cost of Rs. 668.50 lakhs for developing these islands including the rehabilitation of these people.

SHRI SONUSING DHANSINGH PATIL:
What is the tribal population in the Andamans?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: So far as these tribal people are concerned, the population is dwindling. In the Andamans it is coming down very considerably.

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: May
I know the number of people who were hurt or killed by the tribesmen in the year 1956-
57?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: It is very difficult to find out. They are far into the interior.


EDUCATION    MINISTRY'S    PUBLICATIONS
Nos. 262 AND 263

*144. DR. RAGHUBIR SINH: Will the Minister for EDUCATION AND SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH be pleased to state:

(a) the number of copies that have been printed of each of the Union Ministry of Education publications Nos.    262 and 263;

(b) the number of copies of each of the two publications that have been sold, or otherwise distributed up to the 30th April,
1957;

(c) the amount of money that has been spent in the printing and publication of each of these two publications; and

